The Project
13 E'Clty )
Developed by

Umer Ejaz Butt
(Analysis, Design, Testing & Documentation)

Supervised
by

Mr. Ali Igbal

A report is submitted to the department of Computer Science,
Bahria Institute of Management and Computer Sciences, Islamabad

In partial fulfilment of requirement for the degree of BCS

Department of Computer Sciences
Bahria Institute of Management and Computer Sciences, Islamabad University of
Peshawar, Peshawar



E-CITY

Certificate

We accept the work contained in this report as confirming to the
required standard for the partial fulfilment of the degree of BCS in the

subject of

Head of b@portmen’r Supervisor

Qo e ﬁggﬂ M

InternalExaminer External Examiner




E-CITY

Dedication

To our parents, who are the most beautiful gift of Allah Almighty, without
whom everything would have been impossible to achieve. AQd to gur
brothers and sisters who motivated us throughout our educational life.
And to all humanity for whom this world has become a small place.




E-CITY

Acknowledgement

First of all we would like to thank Allah Almighty who gave us the strength
and knowledge to accomplish such a thing. We believe that a prayer,
which comes out of, a true heart, can never go astray. Secondly we
would like to credit our success to our parents who supported us
throughout our educational life. Then there was the dedication of our
teachers, and especially our supervisor for the project, whose guidance
made our way easier. And last but not the least, the thing that made us
achieve this goal was our individual ability and knowledge. We would also
like to thank all our friends, who motivated us to work on this project and
also helped us out with some of our work.
We would also like to thank the following organizations for rendering
their help in our information gathering.
e CDA (who helped us with the maps, places and markets
information)
e Fbise (federal board helped us with the information of government
and private schools and colleges in Islamabad)
e SBP (state bank provided us with the list of national and foreign
banks operating in Islamabad).
e PTCL (the database of Pakistan Telecommunication for Islamabad
has been used in our project) and all others who helped us to
gather information.

Copynight © Elementics 4



E-CITY

Abstract

The theme of the project is to develop a website of a city that will provide
online information to everyone almost anywhere and at any time. The
website will provide comprehensive information about different aspects of
the city. For the purpose of this project the city that has been selected is
the capital of Pakistan, Islamabad. One of the reasons for choosing this
city is that it is well planned and information gathering and analysis
becomes a lot easier. The information domains or areas in which the users
will be facilitated through this welbsite are the following:

Airlines

Banks

Blue Area

Embassies

Hospitals

Hotels

Important Telephone Nos.
Industrial information
Information & Travel
Markets

Police Stations
Public Buildings
Public Places
Restaurants
Schools/Colleges
Universities

UN Missions




E- CITY

Tables

Several Tables have been used in the database to maintain the records
regarding different domains of the city. Nothing is hard coded on the web
pages so not fo make them heavy and time consuming. Due fo this fact
all the information is being retrieved from the database and the table
names are the same as the names of information domains. A list of all the
tables used in the database for the project is given below:

Airlines

Banks

Blue Area
Degrees/Programs
Departments
Embassies

Hospitals

Hotels

e |mportant Telephone Nos.
e Industrial Information
¢ Information & Travel
o Markets

o Police Stations
Public Buildings
Public Places
Restaurants
Schools/Colleges
Universities

UN Missions




E-CITY

Figures/Pictures

To explain the design and implementation of the website this
documentation is aided with comprehensive diagrams and pictures
about the project and about Islamabad. Some figures are in the form
of Use Cases and Sequence diagrams, while others are in the form of
Screen Shots of the actual web pages. A brief description about the list
of these figures/pictures is given below:

EeonceplMappIng.:.....cscsveessossvss R R 2
Analysis and Design Model .................................................. T
Tolsls CERITITS haos e i i R TR I e e 34-37
Uz Cole Dol ettt e e 37-39
SEGUERNEE  DIGIEIEIITIS oo bt it ecnncssinsessoi seisaenssmnssastnssssriais 40
RelQliOnsH pSMEEeaBin. [ S i i dev i s ons 41
A RITE S UG BIESIGN T i svnes sormasassasmsmessaennssnssvanioass 42

Il e E A DS EI R . s i s v ssnisanisssanshasasbannims was voalin | A
[ESTHE@ASEIREQUIIEIMENTS. ..o svsuntsnnisernsvosacses T e 50




I - CITY

Table of Contents

1. Intfroduction
1.1 Islamabad
1.2 The Idea
1.3 Purpose
1.4 Intended Users
1.5 Features

2. literature Survey
2.1 Welcome
2.2 Content Management — General Concepts
2.3 Categories
2.4 Associating Data Elements to Categories
2.5 Rendering the Final Output Page
2.6 Knowledge of HTML
2.7 Texture of a Site
2.8 The Basics of a Good Website
2.9 Software Used to Create Website
2.10 The Role of Websites, History and Future
2.10.1 The Role of Websites
2.10.2 The History of Websites
2.10.3 The Future of Websites
2.11 The Project

3. Proposed System
3.1 System Description
3.2 Tools
3.3 Document Details
3.4 Detailed Requirements

4. Design and Implementation
4.1 Where do research topics come from?
4.2 Is the study feasible?
4.3 The Literature Review
4.4 Concept Mapping
4.5 Design
4.6 Arplying standards/models for software process improvement
4.6.1 Some roadmaps can also help achieve different objectives
4.6.2 Transformation of analysis model into design model
4.6.3 Data Design
4.6.3.1 Use Case & Sequence Diagrams
4.6.4 Relationships
4.6.5 Architectural Design
4.6.5.1 Algorithm for the above design
4.6.5.1 Algorithm for the above design
4.6.6 Interface Design
4.6.6.1 The Golden Rules

Copynght © Elementics

10
10
11
11

12
12

13
13
14
14
15
16
16
157
18
1C)
19
19
13
20
20

22
22
2.2
23
24

26
26
of
27
29
30
32
33
33
34
37
41
42
42
43
44
45



E-CITY

5. Testing/Evaluation
5.1 Levels Of Correciness
5.1.1 Possible correctness
5.1.2 Probable correctness
~ 5.1.3 Absolute correctness
5.2 Test Plan
5.3 Methodology
5.4 Black Box Testing
5.4.1 Equivalence Partitioning
5.5 White Box Testing
5.5.1 Basis Path Testing
5.5.1.1 Cyclomatic Complexity
5.6 Testing Strategy
5.6.1 Unit Testing
5.6.2 Integration Testing
5.6.3 Validation Testing
5.6.4 System Testing
5.7 Debugging
5.7.1 Approaches

6. Trapped in the Debugging Box
7. About Quality Assurance

8. Project and Risk Management
9. Conclusion

10. Future Development

11. Bibliography |

46
46
46
46
46
47
48
51
51
53
53
54
55
59
55
56
56
S
S

58
62
67
71
72
7S




