The Project

" E-City "

Developed by

Umer Ejaz Butt

(Analysis, Design, Testing & Documentation)



Supervised by

Mr. Ali Iqbal

A report is submitted to the department of Computer Science, Bahria Institute of Management and Computer Sciences, Islamabad

In partial fulfillment of requirement for the degree of BCS

Bahria Institute of Management and Computer Sciences, Islamabad University of Peshawar, Peshawar

Certificate

We accept the work contained in this report as confirming to the required standard for the partial fulfillment of the degree of BCS in the subject of

Head of Department

Supervisor

Internal Examiner

External Examiner

Dedication

To our parents, who are the most beautiful gift of Allah Almighty, without whom everything would have been impossible to achieve. And to our brothers and sisters who motivated us throughout our educational life. And to all humanity for whom this world has become a small place.

Acknowledgement

First of all we would like to thank Allah Almighty who gave us the strength and knowledge to accomplish such a thing. We believe that a prayer, which comes out of, a true heart, can never go astray. Secondly we would like to credit our success to our parents who supported us throughout our educational life. Then there was the dedication of our teachers, and especially our supervisor for the project, whose guidance made our way easier. And last but not the least, the thing that made us achieve this goal was our individual ability and knowledge. We would also like to thank all our friends, who motivated us to work on this project and also helped us out with some of our work.

We would also like to thank the following organizations for rendering their help in our information gathering.

- CDA (who helped us with the maps, places and markets information)
- Fbise (federal board helped us with the information of government and private schools and colleges in Islamabad)
- SBP (state bank provided us with the list of national and foreign banks operating in Islamabad).
- PTCL (the database of Pakistan Telecommunication for Islamabad has been used in our project) and all others who helped us to gather information.

Abstract

The theme of the project is to develop a website of a city that will provide online information to everyone almost anywhere and at any time. The website will provide comprehensive information about different aspects of the city. For the purpose of this project the city that has been selected is the capital of Pakistan, Islamabad. One of the reasons for choosing this city is that it is well planned and information gathering and analysis becomes a lot easier. The information domains or areas in which the users will be facilitated through this website are the following:

- Airlines
- Banks
- Blue Area
- Embassies
- Hospitals
- Hotels
- Important Telephone Nos.
- Industrial information
- Information & Travel
- Markets
- Police Stations
- Public Buildings
- Public Places
- Restaurants
- Schools/Colleges
- Universities
- UN Missions

Tables

Several Tables have been used in the database to maintain the records regarding different domains of the city. Nothing is hard coded on the web pages so not to make them heavy and time consuming. Due to this fact all the information is being retrieved from the database and the table names are the same as the names of information domains. A list of all the tables used in the database for the project is given below:

- Airlines
- Banks
- Blue Area
- Degrees/Programs
- Departments
- Embassies
- Hospitals
- Hotels
- Important Telephone Nos.
- Industrial Information
- Information & Travel
- Markets
- Police Stations
- Public Buildings
- Public Places
- Restaurants
- Schools/Colleges
- Universities
- UN Missions

Figures/Pictures

To explain the design and implementation of the website this documentation is aided with comprehensive diagrams and pictures about the project and about Islamabad. Some figures are in the form of Use Cases and Sequence diagrams, while others are in the form of Screen Shots of the actual web pages. A brief description about the list of these figures/pictures is given below:

Concept Mapping	31
Analysis and Design Model	
Table designs	34-37
Use Case Diagrams	37-39
Sequence Diagrams	40
Relationships	41
Architectural Design	
Interface Design	44
Test Case Requirements	50

E - CITY

Table of Contents

1. Introduction	10
1.1 Islamabad	10
1.2 The Idea	11
1.3 Purpose	11
1.4 Intended Users	12
1.5 Features	12
2. Literature Survey	13
2.1 Welcome	13
2.2 Content Management – General Concepts	14
2.3 Categories	14
2.4 Associating Data Elements to Categories	15
2.5 Rendering the Final Output Page	16
2.6 Knowledge of HTML	16
2.7 Texture of a Site	17
2.8 The Basics of a Good Website	18
2.9 Software Used to Create Website	19
2.10 The Role of Websites, History and Future	19
2.10.1 The Role of Websites	19
2.10.2 The History of Websites	19
2.10.3 The Future of Websites	20
2.11 The Project	20
3. Proposed System	22
3.1 System Description	22
3.2 Tools	22
3.3 Document Details	23
3.4 Detailed Requirements	24
4. Design and Implementation	26
4.1 Where do research topics come from?	26
4.2 Is the study feasible?	27
4.3 The Literature Review	27
4.4 Concept Mapping	29
4.5 Design	32
4.6 Applying standards/models for software process improvement	32
4.6.1 Some roadmaps can also help achieve different objectives	33
4.6.2 Transformation of analysis model into design model	33
4.6.3 Data Design	34
4.6.3.1 Use Case & Sequence Diagrams	37
4.6.4 Relationships	41
4.6.5 Architectural Design	42
4.6.5.1 Algorithm for the above design	42
4.6.5.1 Algorithm for the above design	43
4.6.6 Interface Design	44
4.6.6.1 The Golden Rules	45

E - CITY

5. Testing/Evaluation	46
5.1 Levels Of Correctness	46
5.1.1 Possible correctness	46
5.1.2 Probable correctness	46
5.1.3 Absolute correctness	46
5.2 Test Plan	47
5.3 Methodology	48
5.4 Black Box Testing	51
5.4.1 Equivalence Partitioning	51
5.5 White Box Testing	53
5.5.1 Basis Path Testing	53
5.5.1.1 Cyclomatic Complexity	54
5.6 Testing Strategy	55
5.6.1 Unit Testing	55
5.6.2 Integration Testing	55
5.6.3 Validation Testing	56
5.6.4 System Testing	56
5.7 Debugging	57
5.7.1 Approaches	57
6. Trapped in the Debugging Box	58
7. About Quality Assurance	62
8. Project and Risk Management	67
9. Conclusion	71
10. Future Development	72
11. Bibliography	73